ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS

## Congress of the United States House of Representatives

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY

2138 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING

WASHINGTON, DC 20515-6216

(202) 225-6906 judiciary.house.gov

July 11, 2024

Ms. Amy Pope Director General International Organization for Migration 1752 N St. NW #700 Washington, DC 20036

Dear Director General Pope:

The Committee on the Judiciary continues to conduct oversight of the Biden Administration's enforcement of federal immigration law. Despite an unprecedented border crisis and the Biden Administration's release of millions of illegal aliens into the United States, the Administration continues to create additional unlawful avenues to fast-track even more arrivals into the country. We write to request information about the International Organization for Migration's (IOM) partnership with the U.S. government to facilitate additional aliens arriving in the United States.

Under President Biden, the State Department has announced its Safe Mobility Offices initiative, which allows illegal aliens to bypass the southwest border and, according to the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR), "avoid the risks associated with onward movement." In other words, this new program fast-tracks aliens into the United States out of sight of the American people and without the optics of the chaos at the border. Far from simply expanding the U.S. Refugee Admissions Program, Safe Mobility Offices give aliens outside the United States "several options" to resettle in the United States, including through "family reunification, labor pathways," and expansion of the Biden Administration's illegal abuses of humanitarian parole. Just last month, the Biden Administration announced that more than "21,000 individuals ha[d] been approved to resettle safely and legally in the United States through the Safe Mobility Offices in Guatemala, Costa Rica, Colombia, and Ecuador."

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, *Safe Mobility Initiative*, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, https://www.state.gov/refugee-admissions/safe-mobility-initiative/ (last accessed June 13, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Safe Mobility Initiative, UNHCR TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, https://help.unhcr.org/trinidadandtobago/resettlement-and-alternative-pathways-to-safety-and-opportunity/safe-mobility-initiative/ (last accessed June 13, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, supra note 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Fact Sheet: Third Ministerial Meeting on the Los Angeles Declaration on Migration and Protection in Guatemala, U.S. EMBASSY IN PANAMA, https://pa.usembassy.gov/fact-sheet-third-ministerial-meeting-on-the-los-angeles-declarationon-migration-and-protection-in-guatemala/ (last accessed June 13, 2024).

The State Department works with both IOM and UNHCR as the program's "implementing partners." By mid-April 2024, Safe Mobility Offices already had reached 170,000 individuals, with 33,500 refugee interviews facilitated through Safe Mobility Offices as of June 2024. As part of its partnership with the U.S., IOM regularly promotes Safe Mobility Offices and shares information with aliens on how they can travel to the United States. As IOM works to ensure more aliens arrive in the United States, American taxpayers continue to fund the organization's work. Last year, for example, the State Department "announced more than \$16 million" to IOM to fund a program to "help[] build the capacity of host governments and communities to promote safe, orderly, and humane migration management, in line with the pillars of the Los Angeles Declaration on Migration and Protection." <sup>10</sup>

Given the vast resources Americans devote to IOM, and in light of an unprecedented border crisis in the United States, the Committee is conducting oversight of IOM's partnership with the U.S. government to support the Biden Administration's Safe Mobility Offices. Accordingly, to assist the Committee with its oversight of the enforcement of federal immigration law, we ask that you provide the following information:

- 1. All documents and communications between or among IOM and the U.S. Department of State, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, the Executive Office of the President, or any of their components referring or relating to Safe Mobility Offices, for the period January 20, 2021, to the present;
- 2. The amount of funding IOM has devoted to Safe Mobility Offices, including the sources of such funding, since January 20, 2021;
- 3. The amount of funding IOM has spent on, and has allocated for, outreach to individuals to utilize Safe Mobility Offices since January 20, 2021, including:
  - a. Copies of all advertisements, social media posts, photos, videos, and other materials used to promote Safe Mobility Offices; and
  - b. The countries in which the advertisements and promotional materials appeared.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Briefing from U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. and U.S. Dep't of State to Comm. staff (Apr. 19, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> *Id*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Briefing from U.S. Dep't of State to Comm. staff (June 21, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> See, e.g., OIM Ecuador (@OIMEcuador), X (June 10, 2024, 3:28 PM), https://x.com/OIMEcuador/status/1800248636997091703; OIM Ecuador (@OIMEcuador), X (June 6, 2024, 4:18 PM), https://x.com/OIMEcuador/status/1798811832272253340.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Briefing from U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. and U.S. Dep't of State to Comm. staff (Apr. 19, 2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Press Release, *The United States Announces Humanitarian Assistance for the Western Hemisphere Regional Migration Program*, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (Aug. 23, 2024), https://www.state.gov/the-united-states-announces-humanitarian-assistance-for-the-western-hemisphere-regional-migration-program/.

4. All documents and communications between or among IOM and other implementing partners, including UNHCR, referring or relating to Safe Mobility Offices for the period January 20, 2021, to the present.

Please provide the information requested as soon as possible but no later than 5:00 p.m. on July 25, 2024. Pursuant to the Rules of the House of Representatives, the Committee on the Judiciary is authorized to conduct oversight of federal immigration policy and procedures. <sup>11</sup> If you have any questions, please contact Committee staff at (202) 225-6906. Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Jim Jordan Chairman Tom McClintock

Chairman

Subcommittee on Immigration Integrity, Security, and Enforcement

cc: The Honorable Jerrold L. Nadler, Ranking Member

The Honorable Pramila Jayapal, Ranking Member, Subcommittee on Immigration Integrity, Security, and Enforcement

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, R. X (2023).